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2. Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewers. Please see the appendix below. As the whole manuscript is rewritten, no text therein is highlighted.
3. References and typesetting were corrected.
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APPENDIX: REPLY TO REVIEWERS
Reviewer 00053417:
The efficacy and safety of synchronous resection of colorectal cancer and liver metastases are controversial. In this editorial manuscript, the authors review the data of laparoscopic approach in this field, which provide recent knowledge to readers.

Reply: Thank you for your comment.

Reviewer 00503966:
The authors provide a nice and complete editorial on the role of laparoscopic surgery in metastasized colorectal cancer. However, I believe that the manuscript would benefit from further editing by a native speaker before finally being published in your Journal.

Reply: Thank you for your comments. The language of the manuscript is revised.
Reviewer 02440197:
The authors reviewed synchronous laparoscopic resection of colorectal cancer and liver metastases. This manuscript is interesting and I think it can be accepted for publication in World Journal of Hepatology.

Reply: Thank you for your comment.

Reviewer 02462242:
The authors present an editorial on synchronous resection of liver metastasis in stage IV colorectal liver cancer by pure laparoscopic approach. In general, the authors are to be congratulated on an article addressing an important issue. Although scientific basis is good, I do not think that the manuscript would be of great interest to most readers as written. In this way, all my comments on the manuscript are as follows: Editorials are usually presented in a different form. The thoughts of experts on the subject are discussed deeply, but without the intention to conduct a review of the subject itself. The paper seems more like a descriptive review, but without a search strategy or article selection. Therefore, as a merely descriptive review, the paper does not add much information to what has been published on the subject: Slesser AA, et al. A meta-analysis comparing simultaneous versus delayed resections in patients with synchronous colorectal liver metastases. Surg Oncol. 2013 Mar;22(1):36-47. Nakajima K, et al. Efficacy of the Predicted Operation Time (POT) Strategy for Synchronous Colorectal Liver Metastasis (SCLM): Feasibility Study for Staged Resection in Patients with a Long POT. J Gastrointest Surg. 2013 Feb 13. [Epub ahead of print] Nakajima K, et al. Predictive factors for anastomotic leakage after simultaneous resection of synchronous colorectal liver metastasis. J Gastrointest Surg. 2012 Apr;16(4):821-7. Polignano FM, et al. Totally laparoscopic strategies for the management of colorectal cancer with synchronous liver metastasis. Surg Endosc. 2012 Sep;26(9):2571-8. Qureshi MS, et al. Synchronous resection of colorectal cancer and liver metastases: comparative views of colorectal and liver surgeons. Colorectal Dis. 2012 Aug;14(8):e477-85. I believe that the authors could rewrite his editorial trying to highlight the most controversial points about the subject, rather than just presenting it. Moreover, there are other minor modifications that may be necessary: Please add references to support the third paragraph: Taken from the text itself: “Since the complication rate of a synchronous resection is generally higher...” Please rewrite the fourth paragraph making clear references which support each sentence? That is, all references used (13-15,20,21) support all statements? Or each support a specific thought. Please, this must be done on all sentences of the manuscript. In addition, authors should make clear what are the references of your group in the sentence: In our institution,…? All abbreviations (eg, CT) must have its meaning the first time they are used. It is the intention of the authors present data (references; studies) more relevant to the subject? Why current references were not addressed [e.g., Slesser AA, et al. A meta-analysis comparing simultaneous versus delayed resections in patients with synchronous colorectal liver metastases. Surg Oncol. 2013;22(1):36-47]? Additionally, style, syntax and grammar needs aggressive overhauling.
Reply:

Thank you for your comments. The theme of this article is “laparoscopic approach”. The article covers a technical aspect from a laparoscopic surgeon’s point of view. Most of the articles you mentioned are on open, not laparoscopic, synchronous resections. Currently there is no solid evidence supporting the use of laparoscopy for synchronous resections of primary colorectal tumor and liver metastasis. In fact, there is still a hot debate on whether laparoscopy for major hepatectomy alone is safe. In this regard, we have presented our data recently (Cheung TT et al. Long-term survival analysis of pure laparoscopic versus open hepatectomy for hepatocellular carcinoma in patients with cirrhosis: a single-center experience. Ann Surg 2013; 257: 506-11) (Cheung TT et al. Outcome of laparoscopic versus open hepatectomy for colorectal liver metastases. ANZ J Surg 2012). We noticed that with experience in complicated liver surgery, good results of laparoscopic hepatectomy can be achieved even in patients with cirrhosis. This is why we, as laparoscopic hepatic surgeons, would like to share our point of view on the controversy over the laparoscopic approach to two major procedures in one operation.
The whole manuscript is rewritten with the language revised and the said minor modifications addressed. The meta-analysis by Slesser AA et al. is included.
I think this article serves as a good platform for discussion of the controversial issue on which solid evidence has yet been provided.
